International Journal of Information, Control and Computer Sciences
ISSN: 2517-9942
Vol:5, No:6, 2011
639
Abstract—This paper presents the theoretical background and
the real implementation of an automated computer system to
introduce machine vision in flower, fruit and vegetable processing
for recollection, cutting, packaging, classification, or fumigation

A. Computer Features
Hardware: Industrial computer (PC type) for rack
mounting; rack type keyboard and mouse; TFT color Display
of 15'' XGA (1024 x 768); Pentium®4 1,7GHz; 1GB of RAM;
4 serial ports RS-232; 3 USB ports; Hard Disk of 250GB; 3
slot for PCI.
Software: Microsoft Windows XP Professional with
Service Pack 3; Matrox Image Library (MIL) 8.0; Microsoft
Visual C++ 6.0 (programming environment); and Deep Freeze
Standard 6.52 software (by Faronics®) to protect the core
operating system and configuration files restoring the
computer back to its original configuration each time it
restarts.
B. Vision System Features
Camera (SONY XC-HR50): Monochrome; 1/3 type
progressive scan (better than interlaced scans for capturing
moving objects) CCD with square pixels; VGA resolution
(704x495 pixels) capturing at a speed of 60 full frames/sec.;
minimum illumination of 1.0 lux at F1.4; signal/noise ratio of
58 dB; electronic shutter from 1/100 to 1/30,000 sec.
Lens: Special for machine vision with C-mount; focal
length of 12 mm; maximum aperture ratio of 1:1.4; iris range
from 1.4 to 16.
Frame grabber (Matrox Meteor II/MC): captures from
interlaced/progressive scan component RGB and single/dual
channel monochrome analog video sources; sampling rates up
to 30 MHz; three 256x8-bit LUTs connect two RGB or six
monochrome video sources; trigger input and timer outputs;
32-bit/33 MHz PCI bus-master; real-time transfer to system or
VGA memory.
Fig. 2 Configuration setup of the system: camera; industrial computer for image processing; electric motor for a specific movement action; and
electric connections
International Journal of Information, Control and Computer Sciences
ISSN: 2517-9942
Vol:5, No:6, 2011
641
Fig. 3 Illumination testbed designed in the laboratory with
fluorescent lamps, electronic ballasts and voltage regulators. The
structure is closed to avoid external perturbation
C. Illumination System
Image processing is very sensitive to illumination, and
therefore constant environment conditions are very important
to achieve a robust performance of the algorithm. An external
enclosure has been used in this work to protect both the
camera and the objects from the natural (or external) light.
Therefore, inside the enclosure the illumination is controlled
with fluorescent lamps (28W) with electronic ballasts and
voltage regulators (model 75317-39 of Simon Electric).
Electronic ballasts provide, in contrast to electronic starters,
flicker-free illumination and high reliability. Fig. 3 shows
several photographs of the illumination testbed designed in the
laboratory.
III. ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY
A. Introduction
Typically, the vision system works in a noisy environment,
due to the proximity of other machines and elements that